A cross-sectional study was conducted between the mothers using an online survey. The knowledge level
was ranked as poor, fair, and good. In contrast, the attitudes were ranked as positive or negative. Association
with sociodemographic variables was assessed, and statistical significance was set at p < 0.05.

Results
Four hundred thirty-six (436) mothers were included; 39.9% of them were aged 21-30 years, 68.8% were
married, 57.3% were non-workers, and 72.2% were university-educated. Most of the mothers had a poor level
of knowledge (53%); however, positive attitudes toward the disease were reported in 79.1% of mothers.